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Tampa Palms 
Community Development District 

Development Planning and Financing Group 
15310 Amberly Drive, Suite 175, Tampa, Florida  33647 

Phone:  813-374-9102 
Fax:  813-374-9106 

 
 
February 8, 2018 
 
Board of Supervisors  
Tampa Palms Community 
Development District 
 
Dear Board Members: 
 
The Board of Supervisors of the Tampa Palms Community Development District Budget Hearing and 
Board Meeting is scheduled for Wednesday, February 14, 2018 at 6:00 p.m. at the Compton Park 
Recreation Building, 16101 Compton Drive, Tampa, Florida.  The advanced copy of the agenda for this 
meeting is attached. 
 
Enclosed for your reviews are the minutes of the January, 2018 Board Meeting and the documents 
outlined in the table of contents. 
 
Any additional support material will be distributed prior to the meeting, and staff will present their 
reports at the meeting.  
 
If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me. 
 
Sincerely,  
 
Paul 
 
Paul Cusmano 
DFG, District Manager 
 
PC:mmw 
 
cc: Maggie Wilson 
 DPFG (Record Copy) 
  
 



Tampa Palms CDD Meeting 
Agenda 

  

 
February 14, 2018, 6:00 p.m. 

Compton Park Recreation Building 
16101 Compton Drive, Tampa, FL 33647 

    
        

1. Welcome & Roll Call 
 

2.  Strategic Planning 
  

3. Board Member Discussion Items 
 

4. Public Comments 
 

5. Approval of the January, 2018 Minutes 
 

6. Approval of District Disbursements 
 

7. Consultant Reports 
BB Downs Restoration  
NPDES Projects & Update 
Community Appearance 
Tampa Palms Park Hours 
Multi-Modal Path 
2017 Audit Report 
 

8. Other Matters 
 

9. Public Comments 
 

10. Supervisor comments 
 

11.  Adjourn  



Financial Reports                                                                                                                      Monthly Summary 
 

TP CDD                                       February 8, 2018 
 
             1st Quarter ending December 31, 2017 
 
Executive Summary 
 
The District ended the first quarter with a net cash balance of $ 5.8 million. Our oversight responsibilities 
for the District financial affairs are under control and working according to plan. We have the funds to 
meet the District needs going forward, as presently known. 
 
The critical event to the District at this point in the year: Cash receipts for the first quarter stand at $ 2.3 
million or 91 % of the entire FY 2017-18 plan.  There is every expectation that the final $146K will be 
collected. 
 
Financial Outlook for Calendar 2018. 
 
Sources and Uses of Funds           (Shown in $ 000s) 
 

Sources of Funds 
   Cash Balance 12/31/2017       $ 5,841 
   Jan Receipts                                                                                                                                81 
   Collections balance of FY 2017-18                          146 
  Total Sources of Funds       $ 6,068 
 
Uses of Funds 
   Balance of Fiscal Year ’17-18 expenses    ($ 1,935) 
   BBD Mitigation allocation     (   1,195) 
   Weather related reserves     (      400) 
   Palm Pest & Deferred Projects     (      400) 
   1st Qtr FY 1017-18 expenses     (      600)             ($ 4,529) 
 Total Uses of Funds                                 ($ 4,529) 
 
Projected District Funds, Presently Unallocated      $ 1,540 
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Financial Reports                                                                                                                      Monthly Summary 
 

 
FAQ Previously it has been noted that the CDD must keep its funds in a Qualified Public Depository 

[QPD] so that they are fully FDIC insured. The balance sheet indicates that the majority of Tampa 
Palms funds are in a single account called “The Excess Funds Account”. Is a QPD and an Excess 
Funds Account the same thing? 

  
 Tampa Palms CDD funds are on deposit with Sunshine Bank (soon to be Center Bank due to a 
merger). Sunshine Bank is a participant in the Florida QPD programs and all Tampa Palms accounts 
are insured. Tampa Palms has three accounts: 

 
•  “Excess Funds Account” is only the name used by Sunshine Bank to identify the Tampa Palms 

account into which tax receipts are deposited.  It is not a type of account, only the name the CDD 
gave the account. 

 
•  “Operating Account” is the name for working account from which District bills are paid. Funds are 

transferred from the Excess Funds account to the Operating Account on a monthly basis, as needed.  
 

•  “ICS Account” is the name of the account into which Sunshine Bank 
deposits CDD funds that are greater than the FDIC insured amount. 
Sunshine Bank uses Promontory Interfinancial Network, a network of 
member banks which provide insured cash sweep services, to be 
certain that no bank has on deposit more than $250K and that all funds 
are fully insured. This mechanism meets the requirements of Florida 
Statutes 218.415 and is a QPD. 
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GENERAL

ASSETS:

CASH - Operating Account 351,412$            
PETTY CASH 500 
INVESTMENTS:

Excess Fund Account- Sunshine Bank 5,578,074           
ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE - 
RECEIVABLE FROM TAMPA PALMS HOA 8,906 

TOTAL ASSETS 5,938,892$      

LIABILITIES:

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 18,903$              
ACCRUED EXPENSES 78,880 

FUND BALANCE:

NON-SPENDABLE - 
RESTRICTED - 
UNASSIGNED: 5,841,108           

TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BALANCE 5,938,892$      

Tampa Palms CDD

December 31, 2017
Balance Sheet

Financial Reports                                                                                                     Balance Sheet
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FAVORABLE
BUDGET ACTUAL (UNFAVORABLE)

BUDGET YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE YTD VARIANCE
REVENUES 
SPECIAL  ASSESSMENTS ON ROLL (Gross) 94.00% 2,621,002$             2,383,819$            2,383,819$        -$  
INTEREST 10,000 2,500 7,338 (a) 4,838 
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE  1,200 300 878 578 
DISCOUNT-ASSESSMENTS 4.00% (104,840) (95,353) (94,887) 465 
TOTAL REVENUES 2,527,362  2,291,266  2,297,147  5,881   

EXPENDITURES

ADMINISTRATIVE:
PAYROLL - SUPERVISORS COMPENSATION 11,000 2,750 2,000 750 
PAYROLL TAXES  -  FICA 5,810 1,453 1,347 105 
PAYROLL TAXES  - Unempl  & W/Comp Ins & Payroll Fee 5,024 1,256 562 694 
CDD MANAGEMENT SERVICES 62,288 15,573 15,573 - 
AUDITING SERVICES 6,299 - - - 
ASSESSMENT ROLL SERVICES 10,050 10,050 10,050 - 
TAX COLLECTOR FEES-ASSMTS 2.0% 52,420 47,676 45,779 1,897 
PROPERTY APRAISER'S FEES-ASSMTS 0.0% - - - - 
LEGAL ADVERTISEMENTS - - - - 
LEGAL SERVICES 25,000 6,250 1,140 5,110 
MISCELLANEOUS ADMIN.SERVICES ( Admin + Filing fees + Bank fees ) 11,440 2,860 1,650 1,210 
DIRECTORS & OFFICERS INSURANCE 3,407 3,407 2,950 457 
TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE 192,738  91,275  81,052   10,223   

FIELD MANAGEMENT SERVICES:
DISTRICT OPERATING STAFF 160,624 40,156 37,141 3,015 
PARK ATTENDANTS 89,757 22,439 17,635 4,805 
PARK PATROL 63,807 15,952 14,416 1,536 
FIELD MANAGEMENT CONTINGENCY 20,000 5,000 - 5,000 
TOTAL FIELD MANAGEMENT SERVICES 334,188 83,547  69,191 14,356 

GENERAL OVERHEAD:
INSURANCE 11,572 11,572 10,863 709 
INFORMATION SYSTEMS (TEL & SECURITY) 21,973 5,493 3,812 1,681 
WATER-UTILITY 13,520 3,380 3,071 309 
REFUSE REMOVAL (SOLID WASTE) 6,405 1,601 2,260 (658) 
ELECTRICITY 122,720 30,680 18,564 12,116 
STREETLIGHTING EXPENSE (Includes City Portion) - - - - 
STORMWATER FEE 3,640 3,640 3,041 599 
MISCELLANEOUS FIELD SERVICES 13,000 3,250 4,255 (1,005) 
TOTAL GENERAL OVERHEAD 192,830  59,617  45,867   13,750   

LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE:
LANDSCAPING MONITORING FEE 18,720 4,680 4,725 (45) 
LANDSCAPE AND POND MAINTENANCE 965,011 241,253 210,162             31,091 
LANDSCAPE REPLACEMENT 78,740 19,685 11,407 8,278 
NPDES PROGRAM 31,354 7,839 5,625 2,214 
TOTAL LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE 1,093,825  273,456  231,919  41,537   

FACILITY MAINTENANCE:
IRRIGATION MAINTENANCE 93,159 23,290 20,307 2,983 
R&M FOUNTAIN 23,811 5,953 2,057 3,896 
FACILITY MAINTENANCE 78,740 19,685 21,603 (1,918) 
MOTOR FUEL & LUBRICANTS 4,160 1,040 988 52 
JANITORIAL/SUPPLIES 2,046 512 974 (462) 

Tampa Palms CDD

Statement of Revenue, Expenditures and Change in Fund Balance
FY2018 -  For the period from October 1, 2017 through December 31, 2017

General Fund

                                
Financial Reports                                                                                                                     General Fund
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FAVORABLE
BUDGET ACTUAL (UNFAVORABLE)

BUDGET YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE YTD VARIANCE

Tampa Palms CDD

Statement of Revenue, Expenditures and Change in Fund Balance
FY2018 -  For the period from October 1, 2017 through December 31, 2017

General Fund

PROJECTS :
R&R & DEFERRED MTC 190,600 47,650 60,235 (12,585) 
NPDES / CLEAN WATER 50,000 12,500 1,123 11,377 
SIGNATURE TP 2017 80,665 20,166 110,841             (90,674) 
CAPITAL PROJECTS 190,600 47,650 15,437 32,213 

TOTAL FACILITY MAINTENANCE & PROJECTS 713,781  178,445  233,564  (55,118)   

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 2,527,362  686,340  661,592  24,747   

EXCESS OF REVENUE OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES - 1,604,926 1,635,555  30,628   

FUND BALANCE - BEGINNING - - 4,205,554  4,205,554  

FUND BALANCE - ENDING -$   1,604,926$    5,841,108$      4,236,182$    

Financial Repports                                                                                                          General Fund
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Date Num Name Memo Receipts Disbursements Balance
11/30/2017 EOM BALANCE 288,896.80 147,903.89 238,845.75
12/01/2017 7057 DPFG MANAGEMENT & CONSULTING, LLC CDD Mgmt - December 5,914.52 232,931.23
12/01/2017 7058 MARY-MARGARET WILSON Field Mgmt - December 8,620.00 224,311.23
12/06/2017 7059 ADVANCED ENERGY SOLUTION OF Replace Hard drive, Timer, Float Switch 1,767.43 222,543.80
12/06/2017 7060 BUCHANAN INGERSOLL & ROONEY Legal Svcs 285.00 222,258.80
12/06/2017 7061 CINTAS Mats 64.27 222,194.53
12/06/2017 7062 DOUGLAS CLEANING SERVICES Amberly Pk - Cleaning - December 335.00 221,859.53
12/06/2017 7063 FEDEX Shipping 23.28 221,836.25
12/06/2017 7064 FLORIDA FOUNTAIN MAINTENANCE, INC Fntn Maint - December - Reserve & Turnbury 417.38 221,418.87
12/06/2017 7065 FRONTIER COMMUNICATIONS Hampton Pk - FIOS - December 152.67 221,266.20
12/06/2017 7066 GILL, WAYNE Clean Playground Equip, Tables, Sidewalks, & Pavilion - Amberly & Hampton Pk 2,350.00 218,916.20
12/06/2017 7067 SUWANEE LUMBER, CO., INC Mulch 2,556.05 216,360.15
12/06/2017 7068 VERIZON 10/24-11/23 - Long Distance 106.30 216,253.85
12/06/2017 7069 VSC FIRE SECURITY Fire Extinguisher Inspection (Annual) 85.00 216,168.85
12/06/2017 7070 XEROX CORPORATION Meter Usage 8.22 216,160.63
12/07/2017 7071 MHD COMMUNICATIONS Security Cameras 522.20 215,638.43
12/07/2017 Park Membership 300.00 215,938.43
12/08/2017 ACH12082017 Paychex P/R Fee 78.55 215,859.88
12/08/2017 15137DD DOROTHY COLLINS 11/20-12/3 - D. Collins 2,145.09 213,714.79
12/08/2017 ACH12082017 Paychex 11/20-12/3 - D. Collins 883.23 212,831.56
12/14/2017 7072 ABM Landscape & Turf Services Landscape Maint - November 59,525.90 153,305.66
12/14/2017 7073 ADVANCED ENERGY SOLUTION OF Service Call Pump Motor 170.00 153,135.66
12/14/2017 7074 CINTAS Safety Mats 64.27 153,071.39
12/14/2017 7075 DOUGLAS CLEANING SERVICES 12/5-12/15 - CDD Cleaning 430.00 152,641.39
12/14/2017 7076 FRONTIER COMMUNICATIONS 11/28-12/27 - Hampton Pk Phone 202.38 152,439.01
12/14/2017 7077 GILL, WAYNE Hampton Clean Racquetball/ Roofs/Pavillion/Outer Fence/Sidewalks 2,850.00 149,589.01
12/14/2017 7078 IRON MOUNTAIN 12/1-12/31 - Storage 180.00 149,409.01
12/14/2017 7079 LOWE'S Supplies 97.48 149,311.53
12/14/2017 7080 SUNSHINE STATE ONE CALL F FLORIDA Dig Tickets 47.02 149,264.51
12/14/2017 7081 TAMPA ELECTRIC Summary Bill - November 8,808.29 140,456.22
12/14/2017 7082 TERMINEX Pest Control - CDD 127.00 140,329.22
12/14/2017 7083 WEX BANK Fuel - November 416.71 139,912.51
12/21/2017 Tampa Palms Owners Assoc. Turnbury Wood Water Usage 303.87 140,216.38
12/22/2017 7084 ABM Landscape & Turf Services Landscape, Irr, Lights, Watering & Maint 85,593.00 54,623.38
12/22/2017 7085 ADVANCED ENERGY SOLUTION OF Repair Power for Christmas Lights & Monument 676.80 53,946.58
12/22/2017 7086 ARCHITECTURAL FOUNTAINS, INC Oct - Nov - Qtrly Maint 500.00 53,446.58
12/22/2017 7087 CINTAS Mats 64.27 53,382.31
12/22/2017 7088 CLEAN SWEEP SUPPLY COMPANY Supplies 150.29 53,232.02
12/22/2017 7089 ESD WASTE2WASTER, INC Rust Prevention - December 300.00 52,932.02

12/22/2017 7090 FRONTIER COMMUNICATIONS 12/1-12/31 - Long Distance/Internet 220.89 52,711.13
12/22/2017 7091 OLM, INC Landscape Insp. - December 1,575.00 51,136.13
12/22/2017 7092 SECURITAS SECURITY SERVICES USA, INC 11/26-12/9 - Security 2,461.82 48,674.31
12/22/2017 7093 STAPLES CREDIT PLAN Supplies 77.02 48,597.29
12/22/2017 7094 SUWANEE LUMBER, CO., INC Mini Pine Nuggets 6,008.10 42,589.19
12/22/2017 7095 TERMINEX Pest Control 57.00 42,532.19
12/22/2017 7096 TRAVELERS Premium Adjustment - Audit 4.00 42,528.19
12/22/2017 7097 TURNBURY WOOD HOA 3rd Qtr Electricity 424.08 42,104.11
12/22/2017 7098 XEROX CORPORATION Copier Contract 111.11 41,993.00
12/22/2017 ACH12222017 Paychex P/R Fee 78.55 41,914.45
12/22/2017 15138DD DOROTHY COLLINS 12/4-12/17/17 - P/R - D. Collins 2,145.09 39,769.36
12/22/2017 ACH12222017 Paychex 12/4-12/17/17 - P/R - D. Collins 883.23 38,886.13
12/29/2017 SUNSHINE BANK Transfer to operating 314,397.00 353,283.13
12/31/2017 447 CITY OF TAMPA UTILITIES Water Utilities - SB November 1,879.63 351,403.50
12/31/2017 SUNSHINE BANK Interest 8.86 351,412.36

12/31/2017 EOM BALANCE 315,009.73 202,443.12 351,412.36

TAMPA PALMS CDD
CASH REGISTER

FY 2018

Financial Reports                                                                                    Dec Check Register
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TAMPA PALMS CDD
FINANCIAL SUMMARY THRU DECEMBER, 31, 2017

GENERAL FUND

(Shown in $) Normal Non-Operating Total As
Operations Project Driven Reported

Revenues
Operating $1,824,384 $1,824,384

Non Operating
Capital Projects 172,841           172,840           
Renewal & Rel 172,841           172,840           
Signature 2017 73,380             73,380             
NPDES $45,487 45,487             
Interest 7,337.91 7,338 
Misc Rev 878 878 
Carry Forward Bal *

Total 1,832,600$       464,550$         2,297,147$      

Expenses
Operations 473,957$          473,957

Non Operating
Renewal & Rel 60,235 60,235
NPDES/EPA 1,123 1,123
Capital Projects 15,437 15,437
TP Signature 2017 110,841 110,841

Total 473,957 187,636 661,592

Excess Revenue
Vs Expenses 1,358,643 276,914 $1,635,555

Page 6 of 13
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TAMPA PALMS CDD
FINANCIAL SUMMARY THRU DECEMBER, 2017

GENERAL FUND

General Fund 12/31/2017 ($000)
Cash 351
Cash Equivalent  (Excess Cash ICS) 5,578
Due From TPOA 9
Prepaid Amounts 0
Total 5,938$              
Less:
        Payables 19 
        Accrued Expenses 78.9 

Net Cash 12/31/2017 5,841$   
Allocation for: 

Winter Damage 200 
Wind/Hurricane Damage 200 
Palm Pests* 200 
Deferred Projects** 200 
TP Signature 2017-18 1,195 

Adjusted Net Cash 3,846$   
Forecast

($ 000) Receipts Expenses Monthly Bal

Jan
CDD Operations 65 195
R&R 6 10
NPDES 2 4
Signature 2017 3 90
Capital Projects 6 9
Total 82 308 3,619$   
Feb
CDD Operations 31 210
R & R 3 21
NPDES 1 45
Signature 2017 125
Capital Projects 3 25
Total 37 426 3,230$   
Mar
CDD Operations 92 195
R & R 8 15
NPDES 2 9
Signature 2017 75
Capital Projects 8 10
Total 110 304 3,036$   

**  Palm Treatment and Replacement Identified as Future Liability
*** Projects planned but deferred due to three year construction window and other considerations

2017-18 Fiscal Year

Page 7 of 13
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TAMPA PALMS CDD
DECEMBER, 30, 2017

GENERAL FUND

Prior Year Current Year Current Year Variance %
($000) Collected %  Collected $ Collected % Fav (Unfav)

October

November 19% 739 29% 10.4%

December 90% 2289 91% 1.4%

January 92%

February 94.7%

March 96.0%

April 98.4%

May 98.9%

June 100.2%

July 100.2%

August 100.2%

September * 100.2%

Year End
Total Assessed (Net Discount) $2,516

   Page 8 of 13
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3 Months Ending December 31, 2017

Operating Capital Projects ($000)

Sources of Funds
FY 2017-18 Budget $191

Uses of Funds
Spent Thru 12/31/2017 15
12/31/2017 Commitments 8
Total Funds Spent & Committed $23

Budget Available as of 12/31/2017 $167

Renewal & Replacement
Sources of Funds

FY 2017-18 Budget $191

Uses of Funds
Spent Thru 12/31/2017 60
12/31/2017 Commitments 0
Total Funds Spent & Committed $60

Budget Available as of 12/31/2017 $130

TP Signature 2017-18 Projects
Sources of Funds*

FY 2017-18 Budget $81

Uses of Funds
Spent Thru 12/31/2017 111
12/31/2017 Commitments* 185
Total Funds Spent & Committed $296

Budget Available as of 12/31/2017 -$216

* Allocated and Reserved Signature 2017-18 Funds Will Be Moved Into The
General Fund By Board-Approved Amendment As Signature 2017-18 Projects require

Page 9 of 13
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SUMMARY
 FY 2017-18 RENEWAL REPLACEMENT PROJECTS

Original 
Project

Spent A/O 
December 31, 

2017

Committed To 
Spend

Infrastructure
$973

Irrigation

Landscape
   Storm Clean-Up (Irma- Incl Teees [61] ) $32,421
   Poinsettia Installation $12,025
   Cul de Sac Improvements $3,815
   Fall Mums

Lighting (Park & Landscape)

Newsletter Support (TPOA) $11,000

Sub Total R&R Projects $60,234 $0

  Palm Tree Protection
  Palms Replacements & Transplant

Sub Total Restoration Projects $0

Total R&R Projects $60,234 $0

   Camera Hard Drive- Amberly (Lighting)

Financial Reports Renewal Replacement
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Capital Projects 2017-18
 Budget Monitor

As of 12/31/2017

5 Year Current Spent Spent Committed
($000) Model Projects Prior Year  2017-18 To Spend

Tampa Palms Signature Projects (BB 
Downs)

Consulting Services 75 - 18 - - 

Irrigation 80 - 4 - 9 

Main Entry Restorations 615 262 7 111             176

Area 2 Pond 270 - 

Bruce B Downs Improvements 155 - - - - 

Sub-Total TP Signature 2017 $1,195 $262 $29 $111 $185

 Capital Projects
Consulting Services

Irrigation Systems 150             10 68 0.8              0 

Parks              250 150             90 0

Landscape & Lighting 175             90 -              - 

Signs, Infrastructure & Lighting 275             145             10 7 

 Sub-Total Capital Projects 850 $395 $172 $15.4 $8
$126

* Five Year Model
$1,195
$850K 

Signature TP 2017
Capital Projects

Page 11 of 13
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Capital Projects 
Signature 2017-18

Through December 31, 2017
Current Spent Spent Committed 
Projects Prior Year 2017-2018 To Spend

Consulting Services [50-75]
    Prelim BB Downs Designs 17,898      

Sub Total 17,898 -        
Irrigation [50-80]

    Area ! & 2  Irrigation & Wiring Adjustments 4,121        9,000        
Sub Total - 4,121 9,000 

Main Entry Restorations [475-615]
Area 1 & 2 Entry Hardscape 120,000  
Area 1 & 2 Landscape 7,300        108,102   -        
Area ! & 2 Clean-Up
Area 1 & 2  Wall Repairs & Power Feed 30,000 2,739       
Amberly Entries (1&2)
Area 2 Bricks 142,000  142,000    
Area 1 & 2 Streetlights -       34,475      

Sub Total 262,000 7,300 110,841 176,475 
Area 2 Pond [245-270]

Littoral Plantings
Landscape Plus Fence
Tree Buffer
Fountain(s) -       17,000      

Sub Total
Bruce B Downs Improvements [310-155]

    Landscape- Bridge To Powerlines -       -        
Sub Total -    -        -       -        

[880-1195] 262,000$    29,319$       110,841$    185,475$     
Current Spent Committed 
Projects 2016-17 To Spend

Consulting Services
   Design Implementation Oversight 4,098

Sub Total 4,098

